
 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING 
DATE: JUNE 16, 2010 

 
FILE NO.: CUP-10-02/DR-10-03/VAR-10-04/MIS-10-06 
 
REQUEST: Conditional Use and Class I Design Review approval for an addition, 

outdoor improvements and modifications to existing facades of Bolton 
Primary School; approval to enlarge/alter a non-conforming structure and  
related Class II Variance pertaining to parking requirements and building 
coverage.  

 
APPROVAL 
CRITERIA: Community Development Code (CDC) Chapter 60, Conditional Uses; 

Chapter 55, Design Review; Chapter 66, Non-Conforming Structures; and 
Chapter 75, Variance. 
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CITY OF WEST LINN PLANNING 
& DEVELOPMENT 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO: West Linn Planning Commission (for June 16, 2010 meeting) 
 
FROM: West Linn Planning Staff (Tom Soppe, Associate Planner) 
 
DATE: Report completed June 2, 2010 
 
FILE NO: CUP-10-02/DR-10-03/VAR-10-04/MIS-10-06 
  
SUBJECT: Conditional Use and Class I Design Review approval for an addition, façade 

modifications, and outdoor improvements to Bolton Primary School as well as  
approval to enlarge/alter a Non-Conforming Structure and for Class II Variance, 
related to parking and building coverage requirements.    

____________________________________________________________________________  

Planning Director’s Initials _______   City Engineer’s Initials _______ 
____________________________________________________________________________  
 
SPECIFIC DATA 
 
OWNER/ Tim Woodley, Director of Operations, West Linn-Wilsonville School 
APPLICANT: District, P.O. Box 35, West Linn, OR  97068 
 
CONSULTANTS: Keith Liden, AICP, Parsons Brinckerhoff, 400 SW 6th Ave., Ste. 802, 

Portland, OR  97204 and Thea Wayburn, Dull Olson Weekes Architects, 
907 SW Stark St., Portland, OR  97205 

 
LOCATION: 5933 Holmes Street (Bolton Primary School) 
 
SITE SIZE: 3.3 acres 
 
LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION: Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 2-2E-30BC, Tax Lot 2300 
 
ZONING: R-10 
 
COMP PLAN 
DESIGNATION: Low Density Residential 
 
120-DAY 
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PERIOD: The application was complete upon the submittal of materials on May 12, 
2010.  Therefore, the 120-day application processing period ends on 
September 9, 2010. 

 
PUBLIC NOTICE: Public notice was mailed to the Bolton Neighborhood Association and to 

affected property owners on May 20, 2010.    The property was posted with 
a sign on May 21, 2010.  In addition, the application has also been posted 
on the City’s website.  Therefore, notice requirements have been satisfied. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The subject property, highlighted with diagonal lines on the following map, is owned by the West 
Linn-Wilsonville School District.  The Bolton Primary School building has occupied the site since 
the 1950s and has been used as a public school during the entire time.  The front of the school is 
oriented to Holmes Street.  
 
 

 
Vicinity/Zoning Map (Red Lines Denote Site; Light Yellow is R-10 District; Orange is R 
4.5; and Tan is R-5) 
 
Site Conditions. The 3.3 acre site is fairly level but generally slopes downhill to the east, with the 
easternmost corner being about 17 feet lower than the westernmost corner.  The school and 
surrounding parking and recreational areas cover the entire site (see Page 41, Exhibit PC 6, the 
Existing Site Plan, Map C1.00).  The school building is set diagonally in relation to the cardinal 
directions, matching the trajectory of the adjacent Holmes Street/Willamette Drive right-of-way. It 
is a rambling, brick structure typical of 1950’s-style public school architecture; it has two-level in 
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some areas and one-level in others, with a total square footage of 53,220.  The building is shaped 
like a lop-sided U with a courtyard area in the middle.  Within this courtyard are some recreational 
outdoor areas; other hardscape outdoor recreational areas cover much of the square shaped area to 
the north along with a long outbuilding.  Lawn and some trees occupy much of the area on the 
west side of the building and some areas within the courtyard and along the northeast side.  
   
A service driveway enters the site from Holmes Street and exits on Perrin Street near the northeast 
corner of the site.  A single family home, located at 5915 Perrin Street, is accessed from this 
service drive. Another driveway comes off of Holmes Street at the south corner of the site near 
Willamette Drive and adjacent to the park.  Near here, along the park is the closest street 
connection to Willamette Drive.  There is parking along the northern service driveway near the 
northeast corner of the building, and the southern service drive becomes a parking lot near the 
front door of the school.  
 
There are currently 309 students and 40 staff at the school. 
 
Project Description.The applicant proposes a 2,483 square foot addition to contain the school 
library located in what is currently the space between two existing wings of the building (see Page 
42, Exhibit PC 6, Map C1.01). Several interior changes are proposed for the school but they will 
not result in a net increase in classrooms or administrative offices. The only  part of the 
remodeling project that would be visible from the outdoors is the addition of multiple new 
windows on the southwest and southeast sides of the building (referred to as the south and east 
elevations respectively in the applicant’s plans, but more precisely described as southwest and 
southeast due to the diagonal layout of the building).  There will be a new stormwater swale and 
landscaping and design improvements outside the library addition, including a compact outdoor 
amphitheater. A total of 14 bike spaces are proposed to be located under cover by the front 
entrance and at the northwest end of the school (see Page 42, Exhibit PC 6, Map C1.01).  On Map 
C1.01 the 12 proposed covered spaces are labeled “Existing bike parking (12 spaces)”, but the 
applicant’s representative has confirmed that this should have read “Proposed bike parking (12 
spaces)”.    Currently there are 6 uncovered bicycle spaces located where the library addition is 
proposed.    
 
Surrounding Land Use.  All areas immediately surrounding the site are zoned R-10, except the 
areas bordering the north end of the site (across the creek) to the north, which are zoned R-5 (see 
the proceeding Vicinity /Zoning Map).   Except for Hammerle Park, which borders the site to the 
southeast, all of the R-10 areas nearby contain single-family homes. One block to the northwest 
along Willamette Drive is a two-block long stretch of General Commercial zoning which contains 
a small commercial strip center and several other relatively small business buildings.  Surrounding 
this to the west, north, and immediate south is an area of R-4.5 zoning located west of the R-5 
zoned area; this district mainly contains single-family and duplex uses, although there is a 
business across Willamette Drive from the GC area in this zone.  Southeast of the park along 
Willamette Drive is a strip of R-4.5 zoned land containing a duplex, two houses, and a business, 
and southeast of this are GC and OBC zoned areas that contain the West Linn Central Village 
shopping center, West Linn’s post office and public library.  Just up the hill to the west from there 
are R-5 zoned residential areas, but most of this part of town is R-10 zoning.  Just one to two 
blocks northeast of the site and of Hammerle Park are the contiguous parks of Maddax Woods and 
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Burnside along the Willamette River.  Three blocks uphill to the southwest of Central Village is 
West Linn High School.    
 
Approval Criteria and Analysis.  The Bolton Primary School is an existing conditional use.  
Changes to an existing conditional use require a new Conditional Use application per Community 
Development Code (CDC) Section 60.050(B).  Also per CDC Section 60.070(B), “An approved 
conditional use or enlargement or alteration of an existing conditional use shall be subject to the 
development review provisions set forth in Chapter 55.  Per CDC Section 55.020, Class I Design 
Review is needed for the proposed outdoor landscaping and the building addition since it has 
square footage equal to less than 5% of the existing building square footage.  The approval criteria 
for Conditional Uses are in CDC Section 60.070.  The approval criteria for Class I Design Review 
are in CDC Section 55.090.  The site is currently non-conforming in terms of motor vehicle and 
bicycle parking and maximum lot coverage.  The applicant has applied for a permit to enlarge/alter 
a non-conforming use, because of these non-conformities.  Section CDC 66.080(B) contains the 
criteria for expansion of a non-conforming use.  This requires that the proposed changes not 
worsen the non-conformity, but these proposed changes will increase the nonconformity as the lot 
(building) coverage (currently 37%), which exceeds the maximum (35%) square footage would be 
increased to 38.8%, and because the proposed changes would also increase the parking  non-
conformity since parking minimums for schools are partly based on building square footage.  
Because the applicant cannot meet the criteria for expansion of a non-conforming structure, the 
applicant has applied for a Class II Variance for non-conformance with 66.080(B).   
 
An applicant can request a waiver of particular required submittal materials, per 55.085(B).  The 
applicant requested a waiver of the requirement in 99.038(5)(e) that an audio of the presentation to 
the neighborhood association be submitted (see Page 46 of Exhibit PC-7); the applicant has 
submitted the minutes required by 99.038(5)(d), which were crafted by the Bolton Neighborhood 
Association (see Exhibit PC-9, Pages 104-5).   
 
The vehicle parking nonconformity would remain the same if the applicant provides three 
additional parking spaces on site. According to the applicant’s representative, two spaces can be 
added. The degree of nonconformity with the bike parking standard will be reduced with the 
provision of 14 new covered spaces replacing the 6 existing uncovered spaces. The proposed 
increase in building coverage would increase the degree of nonconformity. However, since the 
proposed addition is largely surrounded by the existing school building, the increase in building 
coverage would have little if any apparent impact. 
 
Staff has reviewed the applicant’s proposal relative to all applicable requirements and finds that 
there are sufficient grounds for approval, subject to the conditions listed below.   See the following 
Supplementary Findings for details.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
No public comments have been received to date. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the applications subject to the following conditions:  
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1. Site Plan.  With the exception of modifications required by these conditions, the project 
shall conform to the site plan on Page 42 of Exhibit PC-6. 

 
2. Fire Protection.  The applicant shall meet all requirements from the Tualatin Valley Fire 

and Rescue(TVFR) as specified in TVFR’s letter to the Planning Department dated May 
19, 2010 (Exhibit PC-3, pages 33-35), including a fire flow test, provision of a swinging 
gate, and showing fire hydrant and gate locations on the construction plans.   

 
3. Water Line Easement.  Grant the City of West Linn a water line easement for the existing 

City water line along the private driveway north and west of the building. This easement 
shall be recorded with Clackamas County before the final building permit 
inspection/occupancy is granted.   

 
4. New Parking Spaces.  The applicant shall provide two parking spaces along the southwest 

side of the private drive adjacent to the eight existing spaces.  The sidewalk connecting the 
driveway to the trash and recycling area shall be realigned to make room for these spaces.   

 
5. Stormwater Drainage. Evaluate and provide for the stormwater generated  by the parking 

spaces called for in condition 4 above, consistent with City of West Linn Public Works 
Standards. 

 
6. Expiration of Approval.  This approval shall expire three years from the effective date of 

this decision.   
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APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND ASSOCIATED 

SUPPLEMENTAL FINDINGS 
CUP-10-02/DR-10-03/VAR-10-04/MIS-10-06 

 
 
CHAPTER 60, CONDITIONAL USES 

60.070 APPROVAL STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS 

A.    The Planning Commission shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny an application for 
a conditional use, except for a manufactured home subdivision in which case the approval 
standards and conditions shall be those specified in Section 36.030, or to enlarge or alter a 
conditional use based on findings of fact with respect to each of the following criteria: 

1.    The site size and dimensions provide: 
a.    Adequate area for the needs of the proposed use; and, 
b.    Adequate area for aesthetic design treatment to mitigate any possible adverse 
effect from the use on surrounding properties and uses.  

 
FINDING NO. 1 
The site continues to be appropriate for a primary school site.  The proposed addition is located 
between two existing wings of the building, where it will largely be blocked from view from 
abutting properties.  There will not be adverse aesthetic effects on off-site properties from the 
proposed improvements.  The proposed addition would exceed building coverage standards but it 
would not adversely impact surrounding uses.  The proposal will not add staff or students. The 
criterion is met. 
 

2.   The characteristics of the site are suitable for the proposed use considering size, 
shape, location, topography, and natural features. 
 

FINDING NO. 2 
The site has contained the existing building since 1955. This long term use, the site’s location next 
to Hammerle Park in the middle of the neighborhood near residential uses and generally flat 
topography make it suitable for the proposed addition and improvements.  However, the 3.3 acre  
size is small for a primary school. The site was developed before the CDC’s current parking 
standards went into affect.  The site does not provide sufficient parking to meet current standards. 
However, it appears that the current parking lot could be expanded to accommodate two additional 
spaces, so this is required by Condition of Approval 4. The proposed additions and improvements 
do not create a greater demand for parking.  The criterion is met.   

 
3.    The granting of the proposal will provide for a facility that is consistent with the 

overall needs of the community. 
 
FINDING NO. 3 
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The proposed improvements are among those funded by the bond approved by the voters of the 
school district.  The community continues to have the need for the best school facilities possible at 
its existing conveniently located school facilities in residential neighborhoods, such as this one.  
The criterion is met.   

 
4.    Adequate public facilities will be available to provide service to the property at the 

time of occupancy. (ORD. 1544) 
 

FINDING NO. 4 
There is a net gain of approximately 3,400 square feet of impervious area proposed.  The applicant 
is required to provide stormwater treatment for this, and proposes a rain garden.  All other 
facilities are already adequately in place to serve the proposed improvements.  Condition of 
Approval 3 ensures that an easement for the existing City water line on site will be granted and 
recorded.  The criterion is met.   

 
5.    The applicable requirements of the zone are met, except as modified by this chapter. 

 
FINDING NO. 5 
The criterion is met for compliance to the R-10 zone provisions, with the exception of the building 
coverage and parking. The R-10 District allows a maximum of lot coverage (building coverage) of 
35%.  The current lot coverage is 37% and the proposed addition would result in 38.8% coverage. 
In addition, the facility is out of compliance with the CDC in terms of vehicle and bike parking 
(see Finding No. 11), and, without the addition of 3 spaces,  will become more noncomforming 
due to the proposed addition (although no staff or students will be added due to the proposed 
improvements).  The applicant has applied to enlarge/alter a non-conforming structure and has a 
applied for a Class II Variance related to this.  See findings 24-29 below.   
 

6.   The supplementary requirements set forth in Chapters 52 to 55, if applicable, are met. 
 

FINDING NO. 6 
There is no new signage (Chapter 52) needed or proposed in relation to the proposed 
improvements.  Chapter 53 Sidewalk Uses is not relevant to this proposal.  Chapter 54 
(landscaping) is addressed in Finding No. 12 below.  Chapter 55 Design Review is addressed in 
findings 9-22 below.   

 
7.    The use will comply with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
FINDING NO. 7 
The use is compliant with the applicable policies of the Comprehensive Plan, including the Bolton 
Neighborhood Plan.  Staff adopts the applicant’s finding on pages 54-56 of Exhibit PC-7; also see 
Finding No. 26 on pages 20-21 below.    
 
B.    An approved conditional use or enlargement or alteration of an existing conditional use shall 
be subject to the development review provisions set forth in Chapter 55. 
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C.    The Planning Commission may impose conditions on its approval of a conditional use which 
it finds are necessary to assure the use is compatible with other uses in the vicinity. These 
conditions may include, but are not limited to, the following: 

 
1.    Limiting the hours, days, place, and manner of operation. 
 
2.    Requiring design features which minimize environmental impacts such as noise, 

vibration, air pollution, glare, odor, and dust. 
 
3.    Requiring additional setback areas, lot area, or lot depth, or width. 
 
4.    Limiting the building height, size or lot coverage, or location on the site. 
 
5.    Designating the size, number, location and design of vehicle access points. 
 
6.    Requiring street right of way to be dedicated and the street to be improved including 

all steps necessary to address future street improvements identified in the adopted 
Transportation System Plan.  
 
7.    Requiring participation in making the intersection improvement or improvements 

identified in the Transportation System Plan when a traffic analysis (complied as an 
element of a condition use application for the property) indicates the application should 
contribute toward.  
 
8.    Requiring landscaping, screening, drainage, and surfacing of parking and loading  
areas. 
 
9.    Limiting the number, size, location, height, and lighting of signs. 
 
10.    Limiting or setting standards for the location and intensity of outdoor lighting. 
 
11.    Requiring berming, screening, or landscaping and the establishment of standards 

for their installation and maintenance. 
 
12.    Requiring and designating the size, height, location, and materials for fences. 
 
13.    Requiring the protection and preservation of existing trees, soils, vegetation, 

watercourses, habitat areas, and drainage areas. 
 
D.    Aggregate extraction uses shall also be subject to the provisions of ORS 541.605. 
 
FINDING NO. 8 
Chapter 55, Design Review, is addressed in findings 9-22 below.  Staff does not find the need for 
further conditions regarding the subjects addressed in (C) as this will not increase the intensity of 
the use in terms of numbers of staff and students and will not bring development closer to or 
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destroy significant natural features.  (B) and (C) are met.  (D) is not applicable as extraction uses 
are not proposed.     
 
CHAPTER 55, DESIGN REVIEW 
 
55.090 APPROVAL STANDARDS - CLASS I DESIGN REVIEW  
The Planning Director shall make a finding with respect to the following criteria when approving, 
approving with conditions, or denying a Class I design review application:  
A. The provisions of the following sections shall be met:  
 

1. Section 55.100 B (1-4) “Relationship to the natural physical environment” shall apply 
except in those cases where the proposed development site is substantially developed and 
built out with no remaining natural physical features that would be impacted.  
 
2. Section 55.100 B (5-6) “Architecture, et al” shall only apply in those cases that involve 
exterior architectural construction, remodeling, or changes.  
 
3. Pursuant to Section 55.085, the Director may require additional information and 
responses to additional sections of the approval criteria of this section depending upon the 
type of application.  

 
B. An application may be approved only if adequate public facilities will be available to provide 
service to the property at the time of occupancy.  
 
C. The Planning Director shall determine the applicability of the approval criteria in 55.090(A), 
above. 
 
FINDING NO. 9 
The criteria listed under (A)(1-2) above are addressed in findings 9-22 below, as are other criteria 
determined to be relevant per (A)(3) above.  There are adequate public facilities to serve this 
proposal.   
 

55.100 APPROVAL STANDARDS   

 
A.    The provisions of the following chapters shall be met: 

 
1. Chapter 33, Storm Water Quality and Detention. 
This chapter provides for approval criteria and planting rules for stormwater facilities in 
order to implement the Comprehensive Plan and the Clean Water Act. 

 
FINDING NO. 10 
A rain garden is proposed to be added near the north corner of the building.  Staff adopts the 
applicant’s finding on Page 50 of Exhibit PC-7and finds the criterion is met upon the 
implementation of the applicant’s proposal as modified by Condition of Approval 5, which 
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requires stormwater drainage facilities to provide for appropriate treatment for the new parking 
spaces required by Condition of Approval 4.   
 

7.    Chapter 46, Off Street Parking and Loading. 
 

FINDING NO. 11 
Staff adopts the applicants findings (see pages 60-61 of Exhibit PC-7) regarding the calculation of 
required parking spaces per 46.090(B)(6), the school’s lack of compliance with this provision, and 
the fact that the proposed improvements will not increase the number of students or staff.  Due to 
the non-conforming parking situation and the proposal’s effect on the school’s lack of compliance 
with this provision, the applicant has applied for a Permit to Enlarge/Alter a Non-Conforming 
Structure, and for a Class II Variance.  See findings 23-29.  Staff finds that there is room for two 
more spaces on site, bringing the proposal closer to conformity than it would be without two such 
spaces.  Condition of Approval 4 requires two additional parking spaces at the only area of the site 
where they can be accommodated.    
 
Section 46.150 D requires 2 bike stalls per class room, 50% of which are covered. There are 21 
classrooms (and will still be after the proposed changes), so 40 bike stalls are required, 20 of them 
covered.  There are a total  of  6 spaces now (which will be removed due to the library addition at 
their location) and the applicant proposes to add 14 bike parking spaces, 12 of which are covered.  
This will reduce the nonconformity regarding bike parking.   

 
10.    Chapter 54, Landscaping.  

This chapter provides for rules regarding landscaping including for irrigation systems, tree 
and plant selection, minimum amount of sites to be landscaped (20% for public sites such 
as this), and parking area landscaping.   

 
FINDING NO. 12 
Staff finds that over 20% of the site will still be landscaped.  The addition of the new parking 
areas as required by Condition of Approval 4 will not cause the site to be in violation of the 
parking area landscape requirements of this chapter.  The other the provisions of this Chapter are 
met as well.  
 

B.    Relationship to the natural and physical environment. 
 
1.    The buildings and other site elements shall be designed and located so that all 

heritage trees, as defined in the Municipal Code, shall be saved. Diseased heritage trees, 
as determined by the City Arborist, may be removed at his/her direction. 
 
2.    All heritage trees, as defined in the Municipal Code, all trees and clusters of trees 

(cluster is defined as three or more trees with overlapping driplines; however, native oaks 
need not have an overlapping dripline) that are considered significant by the City Arborist, 
either individually or in consultation with certified arborists or similarly qualified 
professionals, based on accepted arboricultural standards including consideration of their 
size, type, location, health, long term survivability, and/or numbers, shall be protected 
pursuant to the criteria of subsections 2(a-f) below. In cases where there is a difference of 
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opinion on the significance of a tree or tree cluster, the City Arborist’s findings shall 
prevail. It is important to acknowledge that all trees are not significant and, further, that 
this code section will not necessarily protect all trees deemed significant. 

 
a.    Non-residential and residential projects on Type I and II lands shall protect all 
heritage trees and all significant trees and tree clusters by either the dedication of 
these areas or establishing tree conservation easements. Development of Type I and 
II lands shall require the careful layout of streets, driveways, building pads, lots, 
and utilities to avoid heritage trees and significant trees and tree clusters, and other 
natural resources pursuant to this code. The method for delineating the protected 
trees or tree clusters (“dripline + 10 feet”) is explained in subsection (b) below. 
Exemptions of subsections (c), (e), and (f) below shall apply. 
 
b.    Non-residential and residential projects on non-Type I and II lands shall set 
aside up to 20 percent of the area to protect trees and tree clusters that are 
determined to be significant, plus any heritage trees. Therefore, in the event that the 
City Arborist determines that a significant tree cluster exists at a development site, 
then up to 20 percent of the non-Type I and II lands shall be devoted to the 
protection of those trees, either by dedication or easement. The exact percentage is 
determined by establishing the driplines of the trees or tree clusters that are to be 
protected. In order to protect the roots which typically extend further, an additional 
10-foot measurement beyond the dripline shall be added. The square footage of the 
area inside this “dripline plus 10 feet” measurement shall be the basis for 
calculating the percentage (see figure below). The City Arborist will identify which 
tree(s) are to be protected. Development of non-Type I and II lands shall also 
require the careful layout of streets, driveways, building pads, lots, and utilities to 
avoid significant trees, tree clusters, heritage trees, and other natural resources 
pursuant to this code. Exemptions of subsections (c), (e), and (f) below shall apply. 
Please note that in the event that more than 20 percent of the non-Type I and II 
lands comprise significant trees or tree clusters, the developer shall not be required 
to save the excess trees, but is encouraged to do so.  
 
c.    Where stubouts of streets occur on abutting properties, and the extension of 
those streets will mean the loss of significant trees, tree clusters, or heritage trees, it 
is understood that tree loss may be inevitable. In these cases, the objective shall be 
to minimize tree loss. These provisions shall also apply in those cases where access, 
per construction code standards, to a parcel is blocked by a row or screen of 
significant trees or tree clusters. 
 
d.    For both non-residential and residential development, the layout shall achieve 
at least 70 percent of maximum density for the developable net area. The 
developable net area excludes all Type I and II lands and up to 20 percent of the 
remainder of the site for the purpose of protection of stands or clusters of trees as 
defined in CDC Section 55.100(B)(2). 
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e.    For arterial and collector street projects, including Oregon Department of 
Transportation street improvements, the roads and graded areas shall avoid tree 
clusters where possible. Significant trees, tree clusters, and heritage tree loss may 
occur, however, but shall be minimized. 
 
f.    If the protection of significant tree(s) or tree clusters is to occur in an area of 
grading that is necessary for the development of street grades, per City construction 
codes, which will result in an adjustment in the grade of over or under two feet, 
which will then threaten the health of the tree(s), the applicant will submit evidence 
to the Planning Director that all reasonable alternative grading plans have been 
considered and cannot work. The applicant will then submit a mitigation plan to the 
City Arborist to compensate for the removal of the tree(s) on an “inch by inch” basis 
(e.g., a 48-inch Douglas Fir could be replaced by 12 trees, each 4-inch). The mix of 
tree sizes and types shall be approved by the City Arborist. 

 
3.    The topography and natural drainage shall be preserved to the greatest degree 
possible.  

 
4.    The structures shall not be located in areas subject to slumping and sliding. The 
Comprehensive Plan Background Report’s Hazard Map, or updated material as available 
and as deemed acceptable by the Planning Director, shall be the basis for preliminary 
determination. 

 
FINDING NO. 13 
No significant trees or heritage trees will be removed.  The topography and natural drainage will 
be preserved.  Bolton Creek runs along the north edge of the site, but the proposed improvements 
are outside the protected drainageway transition area for the creek.  The fairly flat school site is 
not located in areas subject to slumping and sliding per the Hazard Map.  The criteria are met.   
 

5.    There shall be adequate distance between on site buildings and on site and off site 
buildings on adjoining properties to provide for adequate light and air circulation and for 
fire protection. 

 
FINDING NO. 14 
The proposed addition located between the two existing wings of the building will not bring the 
building closer to the setbacks of the property or closer to nearby buildings on other properties.  
There will still be adequate distance between the main building and the outbuilding to the north.  
Condition of Approval 2 requires the applicant to meet the requirements specified by Tualatin 
Valley Fire and Rescue (TVFR) in their May 19, 2010 letter to the Planning Department (Exhibit 
PC-3, pages 33-35) to ensure acceptable fire access.  The only new lighting on the exterior lighting 
plan (Exhibit 7, Page 67) is mounted on the underside of a roof overhang, so it will face down and 
will not affect neighboring properties.  The criterion is met upon the fulfillment of Condition of 
Approval 2.   
 

6.    Architecture. 
 

12



       Staff Report 
     Printed on Recycled Paper 

a.    The predominant architecture of West Linn identified in the West Linn vision 
process was contemporary vernacular residential designs emphasizing natural 
materials: wood with brick and stone detail. Colors are subdued earth tones: greys, 
brown, off-whites, slate, and greens. Pitched roofs with overhanging eaves, decks, 
and details like generous multi-light windows with oversized trim are common. Also 
in evidence are the 1890s Queen Anne style homes of the Willamette neighborhood. 
Neo-traditional homes of the newer subdivisions feature large front porches with 
detailed porch supports, dormers, bracketed overhanging eaves, and rear parking 
for cars. Many of these design elements have already been incorporated in 
commercial and office architecture.  

 
FINDING NO. 15 
The applicant proposes a brick addition to a brick building.  The proposal will match the existing 
building in color and material.  The color and material are typical for post-WWII era schools 
around West Linn and the region.  The criterion is met.  
 

b.    The proposed structure(s) scale shall be compatible with the existing 
structure(s) on site and on adjoining sites. Contextual design is required. Contextual 
design means respecting and incorporating prominent architectural styles, building 
lines, roof forms, rhythm of windows, building scale and massing, materials and 
colors of surrounding buildings in the proposed structure. 

 
c.    While there has been discussion in Chapter 24 about transition, it is appropriate 
that new buildings should architecturally transition in terms of bulk and mass to 
work with, or fit, adjacent existing buildings. This transition can be accomplished by 
selecting designs that “step down” or “step up” from small to big structures and 
vice versa (see figure below). Transitions may also take the form of carrying 
building patterns and lines (e.g., parapets, windows, etc.) from the existing building 
to the new one.  
 
d.    Contrasting architecture shall only be permitted when the design is manifestly 
superior to adjacent architecture in terms of creativity, design, and workmanship, 
and/or it is adequately separated from other buildings by distance, screening, grade 
variations, or is part of a development site that is large enough to set its own style of 
architecture. 

 
FINDING NO. 16 
This is the only school in the immediate area.  The scale of the addition is compatible with the 
existing structure, and will not add extra stories.  The architecture is different from the single-
family homes that surround the site, but is typical in scale and style for a school in a residential 
neighborhood and in this way is compatible with the surrounding residential neighborhood.  The 
criterion is met.   

 
e.    Human scale is a term that seeks to accommodate the users of the building and 
the notion that buildings should be designed around the human scale (e.g., his/her 
size and the average range of their perception). Human scale shall be 
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accommodated in all designs by, for example, multi-light windows that are broken 
up into numerous panes, intimately scaled entryways, visual breaks (exaggerated 
eaves, indentations, ledges, parapets, awnings, engaged columns, etc.) in the 
facades of buildings, both vertically and horizontally. 
 
The human scale is enhanced by bringing the building and its main entrance up to 
the edge of the sidewalk. It creates a more dramatic and interesting streetscape and 
improves the “height and width” ratio referenced in this section.  

 
f.    The main front elevation of commercial and office buildings shall provide at 
least 60 percent windows or transparency at the pedestrian level to create more 
interesting streetscape and window shopping opportunities. One side elevation shall 
provide at least 30 percent transparency. Any additional side or rear elevation, 
which is visible from a collector road or greater classification, shall also have at 
least 30 percent transparency. Transparency on other elevations is optional. The 
transparency is measured in lineal fashion. For example, a 100-foot long building 
elevation shall have at least 60 feet (60% of 100) in length of windows. The window 
height shall be, at minimum, three feet tall. The exception to transparency would be 
cases where demonstrated functional constraints or topography restrict that 
elevation from being used. When this exemption is applied to the main front 
elevation, the square footage of transparency that would ordinarily be required by 
the above formula shall be installed on the remaining elevations at pedestrian level 
in addition to any transparency required by a side elevation, and vice versa. The 
rear of the building is not required to include transparency. The transparency must 
be flush with the building elevation.  

 
FINDING NO. 17 
The addition proposed is human scale.  It is a curved addition one story in height that has multiple 
multi-paned windows.  The addition is not along the side of the site containing a sidewalk in the 
right-of-way. Subsection (e) is met.  The proposed addition to the rear of a building is not 
commercial or office, so (f) is not applicable.   

 
g.    Variations in depth and roof line are encouraged for all elevations. 

 
To vary the otherwise blank wall of most rear elevations, continuous flat elevations 
of over 100 feet in length should be avoided by indents or variations in the wall. 
The use of decorative brick, masonry, or stone insets and/or designs is encouraged. 
Another way to vary or soften this elevation is through terrain variations such as 
an undulating grass area with trees to provide vertical relief. 

 
h.    Consideration of the micro-climate (e.g., sensitivity to wind, sun angles, shade, 
etc.) shall be made for building users, pedestrians, and transit users, including 
features like awnings. 
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i.    The Vision Statement identified a strong commitment to developing safe and 
attractive pedestrian environments with broad sidewalks, canopied with trees and 
awnings. 
 
j.    Sidewalk cafes, kiosks, vendors, and street furniture are encouraged. However, 
at least a four foot wide pedestrian access way must be maintained per Chapter 53, 
Sidewalk Use. 

 
FINDING NO. 18 
The new addition’s roofline will have a concave depth.  The new addition will have sufficient 
windows and variation.  New windows will be added to currently blank sections of existing walls 
of the building.  There will be no new walls with 100 or more feet of “flat” space.  The new 
amphitheater will be on (and the library addition will face) the northwest side of the building.  
Consideration to micro-climate is satisfactory.  Criteria (g) and (h) are fulfilled.  Criteria (i) and (j) 
do not apply as there are no street improvements.   
 
D.    Privacy and noise. 
 

1.    Structures which include residential dwelling units shall provide private outdoor areas 
for each ground floor unit which is screened from view by adjoining units. 
 
2.    Residential dwelling units shall be placed on the site in areas having minimal noise 
exposure to the extent possible. Natural appearing sound barriers shall be used to lessen 
noise impacts where noise levels exceed the design standards of Table 1 below. 
 
3.    Structures or on site activity areas which generate noise, lights, or glare shall be 
buffered from adjoining residential uses in accordance with the standards in Section 
55.100(C) where applicable. Businesses or activities that can reasonably be expected to 
generate noise shall undertake and submit appropriate noise studies and mitigate as 
necessary. (See Sections 55.110(B)(11) and 55.120(M).) 
 
To protect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of West Linn, the following design 
standards are established in Tables 1 and 2. In the case of land uses that are expected to 
be close to adopted noise standards, follow-up studies in the first year of operation may be 
required by a conditional of approval or required by the Planning Director as appropriate 
in order to monitor compliance.  
 
Ambient degradation associated with new noise sources. Any new commercial or 
industrial development to be built on a vacant or previously unused industrial or 
commercial site shall not cause or permit the operation of a noise source if the noise levels 
generated, or indirectly caused by that noise source, would increase the ambient statistical 
noise levels, L50 or L10, by more than 5 dBA in any one hour. In some instances, the 
ambient degradation standard may establish lower allowable dBA levels than those 
established in Table 1, and in those instances, the lower level shall apply. Ambient noise 
levels shall be determined by a licensed acoustical engineer. 
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FINDING NO. 19 
An amphitheater is proposed on the north side of the school as part of this proposal.  However 
there are already play areas on the north side of the school and presumably the amphitheater, like 
the play areas, will only be used during school hours by the same students and staff that would be 
using the play areas.  Therefore, noise affecting surrounding properties is not expected to change 
in nature.  The amphitheater would mainly be used for having outdoor class sessions on days with 
good weather, per the applicant’s representative.  The criterion is met.   
 
G.    Demarcation of public, semi public, and private spaces. The structures and site 
improvements shall be designed so that public areas such as streets or public gathering places, 
semi-public areas, and private outdoor areas are clearly defined in order to establish persons 
having a right to be in the space, to provide for crime prevention, and to establish maintenance 
responsibility. These areas may be defined by: 

 
1.    A deck, patio, fence, low wall, hedge, or draping vine; 
2.    A trellis or arbor; 
3.    A change in level; 
4.    A change in the texture of the path material; 
5.    Sign; or, 
6.    Landscaping. 

 
Use of gates to demarcate the boundary between a public street and a private access driveway is 
prohibited.  
 
FINDING NO. 20 
Staff adopts the applicant’s finding that the operation and main entry for the school will not be 
affected due to the proposed changes.  The changes will not affect off-site or on-site perspectives 
regarding which spaces serve the school and which spaces are part of Hammerle Park, surrounding 
right-of-ways, or other surrounding properties.  The criteria are met.   

 
I.    Public facilities. 
An application may only be approved only if adequate public facilities will be available to provide 
service to the property prior to occupancy.  

 
2.    Drainage. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan and statement which shall 

be supported by factual data that clearly shows that there will be no adverse impacts from 
increased intensity of runoff off site or the plan and statement shall identify all off-site 
impacts and measures to mitigate those impacts. The plan and statement shall, at a 
minimum, determine off site impacts from a 25-year storm. The City Engineer shall adjust 
storm drainage facilities for applications which contain permeable parking surfaces based 
upon a quantitative analysis of the increased water retention and water quality 
characteristics of the permeable parking surface. (ORD. 1463) 
 
Catch basins shall be installed and connected to pipelines leading to storm sewers or 

drainageways. 
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FINDING NO. 21 
The applicant’s engineer has provided appropriate drainage calculations (see pages 74-9 of Exhibit 
PC-9) that show the applicant’s proposal  will have no adverse impacts. The applicant needs to 
evaluate and provide for the drainage associated with the new parking spaces called for in 
Condition of Approval 4, hence the addition of Condition of Approval 5.  Staff adopts the 
applicant’s finding on pages 62-3 of Exhibit PC-7 and concludes that the criterion is met upon the 
fulfillment of Condition of Approval 5.    
 
J.    Crime prevention and safety/defensible space. 

 
1.    Windows shall be located so that areas vulnerable to crime can be surveyed by the 

occupants. 
 
2.    Interior laundry and service areas shall be located in a way that they can be observed 

by others. 
 
3.    Mail boxes, recycling, and solid waste facilities shall be located in lighted areas 

having vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
 
4.    The exterior lighting levels shall be selected and the angles shall be oriented towards 

areas vulnerable to crime. 
 
5.    Light fixtures shall be provided in areas having heavy pedestrian or vehicular traffic 

and in potentially dangerous areas such as parking lots, stairs, ramps, and abrupt grade 
changes. 
 
6.    Fixtures shall be placed at a height so that light patterns overlap at a height of seven 

feet which is sufficient to illuminate a person. All commercial, industrial, residential, and 
public facility projects undergoing design review shall use low or high pressure sodium 
bulbs and be able to demonstrate effective shielding so that the light is directed 
downwards rather than omni-directional. Omni-directional lights of an ornamental nature 
may be used in general commercial districts only. 
 
7.    Lines of sight shall be reasonably established so that the development site is visible to 

police and residents. 
 
8.    Security fences for utilities (e.g., power transformers, pump stations, pipeline control 

equipment, etc.) or wireless communication facilities may be up to eight feet tall in order 
to protect public safety. No variances are required regardless of location.  

 
K.    Provisions for persons with disabilities. 

 
1.    The needs of a person with a disability shall be provided for. Accessible routes shall 

be provided between all buildings and accessible site facilities. The accessible route shall be the 
most practical direct route between accessible building entries, accessible site facilities, and the 
accessible entry to the site. An accessible route shall connect to the public right-of-way to at least 
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one on-site or adjacent transit stop (if the area is served by transit). All facilities shall conform to, 
or exceed, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards, including those included in the 
Uniform Building Code. 
 
FINDING NO. 22 
Access to the building will remain basically the same with the proposed changes.  There will be 
more windows upon implementation the proposed changes than there are currently.  ADA 
requirements will be fulfilled in the process of implementing the addition and other changes.  The 
criteria are met.   
 
CHAPTER 66,  NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES 
 
66.080 ENLARGEMENT OR ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE:  

PROCESS AND APPROVAL STANDARDS 

B. An enlargement or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a conforming use 
may be permitted subject to the following: 

1. If the enlargement, in and of itself, meets all provisions of this Code, the 
enlargement will be permitted.  This exception does not preclude design review or 
other applicable provisions of this Code. 

 2. If the enlargement, in and of itself, does not meet all provisions of the Code, review 
and approval by the Planning Director for single-family structures, and by the 
Planning Commission for non-single-family structures under the provisions of 
Section 99.060(B) is required subject to the following standards. 

  a. The enlargement or alteration will not change the non-conformity; and 

  b. All other applicable ordinance provisions will be met. 
 
FINDING NO. 23 
Based on the size of the building (53,220 square feet) and the number of staff (40) Section  
46.090(B)(6) requires 94 off-street parking spaces (the standard calls for one space for each 
employee plus one space per 1,000 square feet of building space).  The proposed 2,483 square foot 
addition would require three more spaces. The site currently contains 42 off-street spaces (of 
which four are handicapped spaces) and the proposal will add two more as of the application of 
Condition of Approval 4.  There are 12 on-street spaces along Holmes Street and TriMet service is 
available on Willamette Drive.    Clearly, the addition would increase the vehicle non-conformity. 
However, the proposed addition will not trigger additional parking demand, since no staff or 
students will be added.  There is space to provide two additional parking spaces on site (hence the 
addition of Condition of Approval 4).  The degree of nonconformity regarding bike parking (see 
finding 11) will be reduced with the addition of 14 bike spaces that will replace 6 existing bike 
spaces for a net gain of 8 spaces. The applicant states that typically only two to three bikes are 
parked at the school. The applicant has applied for a variance from the parking requirements and 
the limitations of this Chapter of the CDC. 
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The R-10 zone requires 35% lot coverage.  The building currently covers 37% of the site and this 
application would increase the coverage to 38.8%.  Therefore the criteria are not met as this would 
worsen the non-conformity.  The variance applied for also covers this issue.   
 
CHAPTER 75,  VARIANCE 
 
75.060 THE APPROVAL CRITERIA 
The appropriate approval authority shall approve a variance request if all the following criteria 
are met and corresponding findings of fact prepared. The approval authority may impose 
appropriate conditions to ensure compliance with the criteria.  The approval authority shall deny 
the variance if any of the criteria are not met. 

 
(1) Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property which do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result from lot size or shape, 
legally existing prior to the date of this ordinance, topography, or other circumstances 
over which the applicant has no control. 
 

FINDING NO. 24 
The lack of ability to provide parking in compliance with the CDC is a result of the size of the site 
in relation to the size of the school building which was built before the CDC’s current parking 
standards.  Compared with many school sites, the site has a lack of areas for parking to expand 
into without destroying outdoor play and recreation areas on site that are part of the quality of the 
educational environment.   
 
Likewise, the lack of ability to provide modern library facilities and appropriate classroom and 
staff meeting facilities without worsening the lot coverage non-conformity, is also a function of 
the relatively small site accommodating the long-term use.  For example, this site is 3.3 acres 
whereas the site proposed for a new primary school is 15.98 acres (Planning file CUP-10-03 et 
al.).  The West Linn-Wilsonville School District Long Range School Facilities Plan of February 
2005 has a guideline of 10-20 acres for new primary school sites.  Bolton Primary School is the 
only public school site in this part of the city except for West Linn High School.  Therefore, there 
are exceptional circumstances which do not hamper other properties in the same zone or vicinity 
resulting from the size of the parcel.  Site adopts this finding and the applicant’s finding on Page 
57 of Exhibit PC-7.  The criterion is met.   
 

(2) The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the applicant, 
which is substantially the same as a right possessed by owners of other property in the 
same zone or vicinity. 

 
FINDING NO. 25 
With the exception of West Linn High School which has a much larger grounds and more parking 
areas, there are no other public schools in this general area of the City.  Some of the public schools 
in the R-10 zone throughout the rest of the City have larger sites.  The applicant is preserving the 
right to make appropriate improvements to the learning environment and the usability of the 
library, which the applicant has the right to do at other schools with larger sites.  As with similar 
library enlargement and outdoor area improvements at other school sites, the applicant’s proposal 
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will not increase demand for parking.  As a primary school, none of its students drive to school 
and it is only the teachers, staff, and volunteers who need to be accommodated when it comes to 
parking.  The proposed increase in lot coverage allows for the applicant to provide modern 
facilities that are more common in schools in newer neighborhoods on larger sites.  Staff also 
adopts the applicant’s finding on pages 57-8 of Exhibit PC-7 and concludes that the criterion is 
met.   
 

(3) The authorization of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the purposes 
and standards of this Code, will not be inconsistent with all other regulatory requirements, 
and will not conflict with the goals and policies of the West Linn Comprehensive Plan. 

 
FINDING NO. 26 
The following goal of the Bolton Neighborhood Plan reflects consistency with the variance.  No 
goals and policies of the Bolton Neighborhood Plan were found to be inconsistent with the 
requested variance.  The Bolton Neighborhood Plan is part of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

GOAL 6: Maintain the compatibility and charm of Bolton’s residential 
neighborhoods. 

 
The variance will not take away from the charm of Bolton’s residential neighborhood. 
 
The following are goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan which reflect consistence with the 
requested variance.  No goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan were found to be 
inconsistent with the requested variance: 
 

GOAL 2 LAND USE PLANNING, SECTION 1 RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, POLICY 8: Protect residentially zoned areas from the 
negative impacts of commercial, civic, and mixed use development, and other 
potentially incompatible land uses.   

 
GOAL 11 PUBLIC SERVICES AND FACILITIES, SECTION 7 SCHOOLS, 
POLICY 4: School design, use, and parking will be responsive to and compatible with 
surrounding neighborhoods and existing land uses. 

 
If the applicant added more than a few more spaces of surface parking it would result in a negative 
visual impact on surrounding residential areas and would make the school use less compatible 
with these areas.  The slight increase in lot coverage will not affect conformity with the 
surrounding neighborhood as the addition is largely shielded from view.  West Linn High School 
is a much larger and more visually intrusive facility in the same neighborhood, for example.  The 
variance for parking preserves the current compatibility and reflects the physical constraints of the 
site.   
 

GOAL 2 LAND USE PLANNING, SECTION 5 INTERGOVERMENTAL 
COORDINATION, POLICY 1: Maintain effective coordination with other local 
governments, special districts, State and federal agencies, Metro, the West Linn-
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Wilsonville School District, and other governmental and quasi-public 
organizations.   

 
GOAL 11 PUBLIC SERVICES AND FACILITIES, SECTION 7 SCHOOLS, GOAL 
1: Coordinate with the West Linn-Wilsonville School District and Clackamas County to 
provide school services and related recreational facilities for West Linn residents.   

 
GOAL 11 PUBLIC SERVICES AND FACILITIES, POLICY 5  Where appropriate, 
monitor, coordinate with, and regulate the activities of the following as they affect existing 
and future residents and businesses: 

 d. Schools 
 
Allowing the variance, rather than denying the school’s request for the addition, or rather than 
requiring more parking to fit onto this small site by way of converting recreational outdoor areas, 
reflects effective coordination with the West Linn-Wilsonville School District and the needs of 
students that it provides for.  
 

GOAL 11 PUBLIC SERVICES AND FACILITIES, SECTION 7 SCHOOLS, 
POLICY 4: School design, use, and parking will be responsive to and compatible with 
surrounding neighborhoods and existing land uses.   

 
The parking will be more compatible than before with the surrounding neighborhood as the 
improvements will not create more demand for parking, yet per Condition of Approval 4 two 
parking spaces will be added.  The addition, while it increases building coverage on the site, will 
continue to be compatible with surrounding neighborhoods aesthetically and in terms of scale.   
 
The variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan including the Bolton Neighborhood Plan 
and is consistent with other regulatory requirements, and will not be detrimental to the standards 
of the CDC.  Staff adopts the above findings and the applicant’s findings on Page 58 of Exhibit 
PC-7 to conclude that this criterion is met.    
 

(4) The variance request is the minimum variance, which would alleviate the exceptional 
and extraordinary circumstance. 

 
FINDING NO. 27 
There will be no more demand for parking due to the proposal, since the proposed improvements 
do not result from or result in greater student capacity or staff numbers.  Two additional parking 
spaces are called for through Condition of Approval 4, consistent with the site’s physical 
limitations. Therefore, this can be said to be the minimum variance for parking.  Also, as 
discussed in the applicant’s finding regarding 75.060(1) on Page 57 of Exhibit PC-7, the trade-off 
of providing more parking spaces would be the elimination of educationally beneficial outdoor 
school facilities.  The lot coverage increase is proposed to be 1.8%.  The criterion is met.     
 

(5) The exceptional and extraordinary circumstance does not arise from the violation of 
this ordinance. 
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FINDING NO. 28 
The circumstances do not arise from the violation of this ordinance.  The criterion is met.   
 

(6)  The variance will not impose physical limitations on other properties or uses in the 
area, and will not impose physical limitations on future use of neighboring vacant or 
underdeveloped properties as authorized by the underlying zoning classification. 

 
FINDING NO. 29 
The variance will not impose physical limitations on other properties or uses and will not impose 
physical limitations on future use of neighboring properties.  The addition and other improvements 
do not involve increasing the number of students or faculty so there will not be addtional parking 
spillover into surrounding areas as a result of granting a variance. To the contrary, provision of 
two additional parking spaces per Condition of Approval will reduce the potential for such 
neighborhood impacts.  The increased building size resulting in the greater lot coverage non-
conformity will not produce adverse visual effects on surrounding properties.  The criterion is met.     
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